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REGISTRATION, SUBSCRIPTICN AND STATISTICAL SERVICE APPENDIX A

‘ SCOUTS OF AMERICA .

DATE 2-24-83

FULL NAME RILEY WAYNE GUNTER

(No initials if you can possibly get full name)
ADDRESS 3540 Graves
CITY Memphis STATE Tennessee ZIP CODE 38116
DATE OF BIRTH July, 1943 4 (This is important and should be exact)
APPROXIMATE AGE ' 39 (To be used ONLY when date of birth is not known)
RELIGION Baptist NATIONALITY American
OCCUPATION Railroad Clerk
EDUCATION ?
WEIGHT 200 1bs. yerceyT 53" 9" RACE  Caacasian
coLOR OF HAIR__Sliight Balding Brown COLOR OF ZYES

QUTSTANDING CHARACTERISTICS OR INTERESTS

MARRIZD OR SINGLE Single CHILDREN None
(Number, ages, and names, if possible)

NAME OF SPOUSE N/a

SCOUTING CONNECTIONS:

UNIT & CITY STATZ PCSITION DATE REGISTERED DATE RESIGNED
Troop 97 Memphis Tannessee  Member of Committee 8-81 1-83

SPECIAL RECOGNITION

SUSPENDED OR DENIED REGISTRATION FOR FOLLCWING REASONS:

See material forwarded to you on January 27, 1983.

SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TO RECOMMEND DENIAL OF REGISTRATION AND LIST ATTACHED
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STATE ONLY XNOWN FACTS, NOT RUMOR, CONJECTURE OR SPECULATION):

See material forwarded to you on January 27, 1983. ////’) ////7

NOTED gn\/é% 7 /” sy

JUN15 '33/ = scour LXECUT"V‘?/

JOSEPH Council Chickasaw

F. STARCN

RS-509

MAR 4 1983
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June 17, 1983

Mr. Joserh A. Long

Scout Zxecutive

Chickasaw Council, Wo. 553

PERSCWAL AND CONPIDFNTIAL

SUBRJEC™: Riley Gunter

Dear Joes

Thank you for the detailed informarion concerning thg above Scouter. We
have reviewed this case with cur Attorney and have now placed this man on

the Confidential Pile.

Sincerely,

?avl I. Ernst, Director
Registration Subscription &
Statistical Service -
eko

cc: Southeast Region
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Pepruary 2, 1983

Mr., Joseph A, Long

Scout Executive

Chickasaw Council, No. 558

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

Dear Joe:

Thank you for your letter of January 27, 1983 concerning Riley Gunter. ve
appreciate all the inforzation which you enclosed and certainly woula ask
that you send us anything else whicn you acquire.

I£ charges are pressed against Mr. Gunter, please do not nesitate to send
us copies of newspaper clippings or court records which you can secure. if
a trial takes place then we would lixe to Xnow the outcome.

A Confidential Record Sheet is enclosed. Please complete it giwving us all
the information which you can get so that we will be able to identify Mr.
Gunter should he move to aancther secticn of the country.

Thanks again for your carerful work in ccmpiling the material you sent.

Sincerely,

Paul I. Ernst, Director
Registration, Subscription &
Statistical Service

nah

Encleosure

cc: Hoyt Hunt, Regional Director, Southeast Reglon
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220

BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

CHICKASAW COUNCIL 588
171 SOUTH HOLLYWOOD « MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE 38112 3274193

January 27, 1983

Mr. Paul Ernst, Director
Registration

National Council, B. S. A.
1325 Walnut Hill Lane
Irving, Texas 75062

Dear Paul:

We have had a very unfortunate insctance that happenad in our Council during
the last two or three days. Parents of Scout _ came in accusing
a troop committeeman registered with Troop 97, sponsored by Brcadway Baptisc
Church, of having unnatural sex acts (statement enclosed) with their son.
They have had him examined by LeBonheur Childrens Yospital (copv andosed) was
seen at the Rape Crisis Center and met with the Memphis Policz Deparcmentc
Dataccive January 25, 1983, His name is Riley Gunter, registzrad Two vears
as troop committeeman, white male, single, approximacely 3% vears old, 3’ 10"
to 3" 11", balding and chubby.

OQur Council President was out of town but I falt we needed to act as soon as
possible using the procedure for Maintaining Standards of Leadership. I talked
to Mr. Parks, National Council attorney, two times yesterday and our lecal
attorney David Williams.

We prepared a suspension letter to Mr. Guntar and met with our Vice President
of Membership Saul Kaplan. We deliverad the letrer with two wi:nesses vestarday
and Mr. Gunter did not argue.

I visited with Police Captain Nevel and he stated that this allzaged act happened

in Virginia, therefore, they could not £ill out a report. However, they did take
rhe parents statement. They instructed the parents that they would have to proceed
through the Virginia Law Enforcemeant for any criminal action. Zolice Caprain Nevel
assured me there would be no report made here and there was nc wav the news media
could pick up other chan out of state, provided the paresnts do >rcceed.

F. STARON

JAN 311383
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Mr. Kaplan's letter indicatad his registration had been suspended from the
Boy Scouts of America. I will appreciate your taking care of this through
the National regiscration.

I have taken the liberty of copying all the individuals I have discussed this
with for information. Thank you very much.

Scout Executive

¢cc: James Hal Patton, III, Council President
David Park, Yational Council Attorney
David Williams, Local Attorney
Saul Kaplan, Vice Prasident of Membership
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BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

CHICKASAW COUNCIL 558
171 BOUTH HOLLYWOOD * MEMPHIS, TENNESSER 38112 ¢ 327-4183

January 26, 1983

Mr. Riley Wayne Gunter
3540 Graves
Memphis, Tennessee 38116

Dear Mr. Guntar:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy
Scouts of America should be suapended. We are rherefore compelled to re-
quest that you saver any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts
of America.

You ahould understand that BSA leadership registration is a privilege and
is not auctomatically granted to everyoane who applies. We reserve the righe
to suspend reglatration whenever there 18 a concern that an individual may
not measure up to the high atandarda of leadership which tha BSA seeka to
provide for American youth. Please alsc underscand that this decision and
the reasons for 1t will be maintained as confidential,

If you wish to have this decision reviewed, please writs o ne, sxplaining
your version of ths facts supporting your claim that your tngi::z‘:ion as a
BSA leader should be grantad or reinstatged.

Sincerely yours,

I PT <y /—-——\
Saul Xaplan

Membership Vice Preasident
Chickasaw Council, B.S.A.
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JANUARY 26, 1983

Joe Long, Claud Brown and Buddy Irwin delivered letter to Mr. Gunter at the
Landers Restaurant on Elvis Presley Boulevard at 4 p.m.

Joe Long asked Gunter if he had any questions. Gumter, "Is thar It?" Mr. Long
satd "there has been an accusation brought against you and the Council feels you
should no longer be affiliaced with the Boy Scouts.” This ias it as far as our
wid ia coancerned, buc there could be criminal acticn against you by others.”

1f you choose, as stacad in the last paragraph of letter, you can initiata action
to be reinacatad,

Long - "1 vill send & copy of the la::er to National Regiscraction and Troop 97's
Commitcaee,"

Guucer - "I feel I am effective in helping people, but you are the leader of our
Council." Claud - "How do you see this = I agree with the lacrar.”

Gunter Do I need to £ill our a form?

Long = No this letter takes care of it.

Long =~ Thank you,

FACTS ABOUT GUNTER:

Two ywars as Troop ommittae Member of Troop 97
White

Approximate 33 years old

Balding and chubby

5' 10® to 5' 11"

Civil War bduff

Single

R4
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